contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to
the management of the Group was as follows:

Instruments used by the group

Variable rate instruments
2015
$'000

2014
$'000

Financial assets 29,799 30,028
Financial liabilities 226,615 269,115

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

2015 Profit or loss Equity
100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Variable rate instruments (2,273) 2,273
Interest rate swap 1,196 (1,196)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,273) 2,273 1,196 (1,196)

2014 Profit or loss Equity
100bp Increase 100bp Decrease 100bp Increase 100bp Decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Variable rate instruments (2,691) 2,691
Interest rate swap 2,018 (2,018)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,691) 2,691 2,018 (2,018)

109

Veda Group Limited and its Controlled Entities
Note to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2015
(continued)

13 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Other market price risk

Accounting classification and fair values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position are as follows:

Interest rates used for determining fair value
The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the government yield
curve at the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread, and were as follows: